(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
@Charcol Limited 3795361
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court Court case number
1538 of 2010
jfull name of court)

We (@) Martin Gilbert Ellis and Andrew Lawrence Hosking, both of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30
Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

joint admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b)23 February 2010 {b)23 August 2010

Signed ﬂ/\*\‘\ C&d.}'

Jownt / Administrator(s)

Dated 15/"‘1 /2-050

TUESDAY

*ATAPYNLM*
A10 208

21/09/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ GrantThornton

11

12

13

14

21

Our Ref MGE/BEM/FJT/C91068/PF7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisatton

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
14 September 2010 F +44 (0)20 7184 4308

www grant-thornton ¢o uk
Dear Sirs
Charcol Limited & @ Charcol Limited - Both In Administration (the

Companies)

INTRODUCTION
Following the appointment of my partner Andrew Hosking and myself as administrators of
the above company by the directors of the Companies on 23 February 2010, [ now report on

the progress of the administration to date

This report 1s an update to my Statement of Proposals dated 12 April 2010 and as such 1t
does not repeat matenal covered i that report

I enclose Form 2 24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the 6
months ended 23 August 2010 1n accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100 {2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the admimistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The compantes' statutory detals are as follows
p ry

Charcol Limited @Charcol Limited
registered number 3397767 3795361
registered office 30 Funsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

Chartared Ascountants

Member firm within Geanl Thomion Internatonal Lid

Grant Thornton UX LLP 1s a wnited kability partnerstup regnstered in England and Wales Ne OC307742 Registered office Grant Thornlon House Meltan Streal, Tuston Square London NW1 2EP
A Iist of members is 2valable from our registersd olfice

Grant Thornton UK LLP e suthorised and regulated by the Financial Services Aulhonty for nvesimant busness

Abst of personnsl petimitted by Granl Thomion b acoepl appownlments &8 mshvency practiboners and of thelr ing bodies may be inspected 2 the above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

former trading address  2nd Floor, Chancery House  2nd Floor, Chancery House

53-64 Chancery Lane 53-64 Chancery Lane
TLondon London
WC2A 1QU WC2A 1QU

PROGRESS REPORT

Following on from my statement of proposals, I have realised the remaining book debts and
the £3,415 i Charcol Limited's NatWest bank account The full realisations can be seen 1n
the Esumated Qutcome Statement attached as Appendix B

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix A a
summary of my time costs to 23 August 2010 by grade of staff and type of work This shows
total time costs of £141,561 15, representing 437 93 hours at an average of £325 25 per hour,
agamnst which I have drawn fees of £90,000 on account Details of any matters which have
had a signuficant impact on the time costs are included 1n the appendix, together with details
of any disbursements charged during the period under review

It 15 not anticipated that there will be any further realisaucns, and further to my Statement of
Proposals, I will end the adminsstrations by Charcol Lumited entering into a Creditors
Voluntary Liqudation and @Charcol Limited being struck off

As Joint Liquidator, I will then be able to make a dividend payment to creditors The
comparative Estimated Outcome Statement shows a shortfall to the secured creditors of
£438,000, therefore the dividend payable to unsecured creditors will amount to the
prescribed part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 - Prescribed Part

In accordance with S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 certain floating charge funds, which
would otherwise be payable to the first chargeholder, will be made available instead to the
Companies' unsecured creditors The sum of money wn question, known as the "Prescribed
Part”, 15 calculated by applying certain percentages to the Companies' "Net Property”, which
15 caleulated i accordance with the formula below

Net proceeds from the Debts due to
_ realisation of assets preferential
Net Property = subject to floating ’ creditors
charges

The percentages applied to the Companues' Net Property mn order to calculated the Prescubed
Part are

¢ 50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property, plus

e 20% of any further Net Property (£122,000 1n thus case)

Page 2




37

38

The calculation above generates a potential Presceribed Part of £29,000, which will be
distributed to the Compantes' unsecured creditors  With total unsecured claims estimated at
£8 2m, the distibution to unsecured creditors 1s esumated to be 0 04% of the debts owed

The exact dividend will be calculated and paid once I have received and venfied all unsecured
claims, as requested 1n my statement of proposals

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Charcol Limited & @Charcol Limited

Mk Celly

Marton Ellis
Joint Admumstrator

Page 3




000'06 3 (WL Mep 0 PIIY 53] (10,
szeze  (sLloc'Lvi feeser  Jogesl 00 Lzz'al Jos /0L [0Z €02 mq...—.mthS z8  lzieoe __mm.m._mumm.l Sy 02 8¢ [0y 100SSpZajoacsL leoois  :0086v9Elss be | R
o U e e . . . S USTN M.F;-HM., e DUDELL
(csf "ToTesTae |becavw e [ssosislorsi [ooooz (00 00rE Y T T T 105 00B'EE {05 ¥R [0004S [0S 82ZBE 196 55 Sjas5Y
y S S I R RN A N M b 10 uONesEY
zvere  isiszl'e fsevz  les izt logeoe’t lors o 00§28 $Z95E'9 15601 1. - ] ! suoiefinganu)
w..,.i!oa:; N f I N SRR I { o A : i _ pousd snjewH|
BLOzz  0ss.8sl ozl lovolr 0s56v's iszze  looooz  p0os9G isesz | : pooor (0000 P [0SOl [aools Q0O _dooL _ | sionpaid
o6cez  OpesL'sr |az el |soool  [05GEZ® 246 80202 OV 192 8bsE o08¥e 0056 (52 SSE€0r  ,0DSSYYZI0909  [BLOIS (DS ¥SLL 0TS Butiueld pue
w M m m _ \ w uoReNSIuUPY
] 3 i " ) ! ' M
eley _m SIH Bley 3 SIH ped 3 _m_: ey 3 _E_._ eled _m SIH Eey 3 isiH psepuels
TR fun Bay | s Bay Wun Bay fun Bay i fun Bry | |
eyl JOjRJISIURIPY| SANNOSX] iafieuep J0J0BIIG BIRID0SSY lsuped
SIEREUY SWIL § diS
v xipuaddy UORERSIUIURY Ut - Paj[ur jo3Iey]




APPENDIX B

Charcol Limited - in administration
Estimated outcome

As at 23 August 2010 Estimated
Receipts & future

payments  receipts & Estimated Previous

£'000s to date payments outcome estimate

Fixed charge assets

Goadwill 839 839 839
Cash {bank set off) 707 707 707
Less retention {60} (80) (60)
Less professional costs (101) (28) (129) (119)
Less irrecoverable VAT (18) (5) (23) (21}
Misc costs (2) (2) -
Available to fixed chargeholders 1,365 (33) 1,332 1,346

Floating charge assels

Cash (RBS account) 3 3 3
Fixed assets 200 200 200
Debtors and Prepayments 192 192 192
Debtors (retained) 67 67 47
462 - 462 442
Less salary apporhonment {(176) (176) {184}
Less professional costs (101} (28} (129) (119)
Less Irrecoverable VAT (18) (5) (23) {21}
Misc costs (2) {2) -
165 (33) 132 118
Less prescnbed pant - {29) (29) {24)
Available to floating chargeholders 165 (62) 103 94
Avallable to fixed chargeholders {(as above} 1,365 (33) 1,332 1,346
Total avallable to chargeholders 1,530 {95) 1,435 1,440
Pad to Lloyds (set off) (707) - {(707) {707)
Paid to Lloyds (distribution) (650) (78) (728) (733)
Balance in hand 173 (173) - -
Amount due to Lloyds 1,873 1,873
Estimated recovery (1,435) (1,440)
Estimated shortfall to Lloyds 438 433

Note subject to the report of which this statement forms a part




